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Allahebad i D1ted this 3">-r~ day of ~e.-v 1997 

-

original A-pplication No.868 of 1995 

Distri" 1 pegri& 

Jai Narain tpadtrfaya son of 
Late Shri Ram Jatan tpadhvaya 
Resident of Village & Pott~la. 
Oistrict-Oeoria. 

' 

(By Shri Sanjay Kun~r. Advocate) 

• • • • Applicant 

Vera us 
• 

l. U'\ion of India thro~b General Manager. 
N, E. nail way• Gorakhpur 

2. The Chief Personnel Officer. 
N.E. Railway, Gorakhpur • 

3. Tlte Dy. Controller of stores. 
N. E. Ball way, Gorakhpur. 

(By Shri GOvind s.r•n .. ·:. · Advocate) 
• 

• • • • ~R••polldents 

.. 

Thia application has been filed t61der Section 19 

of the Acninistrative Triblflals Act, 1985 praying for 

the following relief• :-

• 

, 

(a) to direct the respondents to pay gratuity to the 

applicant iwnediately alongwitb .18% intereat thereo~. 

(b) to direct the respondent& to pay the applicant .i1 

retiral b•raefi t5, 

( c) to direct the .reapondent$ to P•Y intere•t O 18~ 

per annuo for tbe period from July .1994 to JW.y,1990 

for the late payro~t Of Pen.ton, Co-.utation of 

Pena ion and Le .. e Encastwaent. 
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( d) to award c;oata of this application. 

2. The applicant while working as 1lepot ~'tore 

Keeper Grade 111 under Dy. Controller of stores N:>rth 

Eastern Railway Gorakhpur, was issued a charge abeet 

for major penalty in 1994. An inquiry was c:onducted. 

Based on the inquiry report vide order dated 23 3-1994, 
-

the disciplinary authority exonerated the applicant fro. 

the charge& aa the •a•e could not be proved dur~ng the 

in~uiry. Thereafier vide ord.r dated 13-6-1994. the 

applicant was allowed the proaotio~ a• Depot store 
• 

Keeper Grade 11 w.e.f. 1•3-1993 as due. The applicant 

retired on 30-6-1994. on retirement the applic.nt 

waa only paid the Provident Pund and the Gro\4> Insurane• 

while the gratuity and pension were withheld. The 

pension was finally paid in July, !995. Being aggrieved 

dµe to the non-payment of .retiral benefits. the present 

application has been filed on 25--8-1995 praying for tbe 

reliefs 4$ detailed earlier in para 1. 

l 
l 

3, The respondents have filed a counter reply submitting 

that the pension of the applicant haa already been released 

vide Pension Payment Order dated 18-5-1995 for payment 

of tbe pension W••• f. l• 7-1994. All other retire! 

benefits have also been paid except the Death-Cun­

Betirtment Gratuity (DatG for short). llte D<JiG ha& 

been withheld on ac~o\l'lt of the adVice received from 

Vigilance Department throt.9h letter• dated 4-7-1994 

and 19-~-1995. The Vigilanc• Department had directed to 

· w1thh•ld the DatG as Vilgilance Inquiry was in process 

again$t the applicant. The respondent• have further 

argued that DO\G 1• paid only when the services of the 

empl~yee are found satisfactory by the admini$tration. 
0\ 

The payment of DaiG is not 'Mib matter of right of 

the •ployee •nd it is payable onl.Y,

1
at the d1$cretion 

~ 
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of the •<*Diniatr•tion OJ\ 11tiafactory service. Since 

the service& of the •pplicant were not found sati•f •coxy 
) 

the claia of the applicant for payment of tbe Da«; i• 

b•Seless •nd unfounded. The r•spondents bav• further 
' 

•verred that the letter• dated 4-7-1994 •nd 19-5-1995 

are c;onfidential letters and are, therefore, not. being 

filed alongwith the counter reply and will be ahown 

to the Bench at tbe time of hearing of the case. In 

view of the .. fact$, the reeponctents pleaded that the 

applicant ls not entitled for the reliefs prayed for 

and the applie ation deserves to be dismissed. 

4. The applicant ha& filed a rejoinder reply 

controverting the avement 1 of the respondent a and 

reiterating the pleadings made in the OA. The •pplicant 

ha$ contended that the DCBG is not a bounty but it ia 

• m~tter of right of the employee and, therefore, 

1 t cannot be taken aa a proviuon at the discretion 

of the ~u:Dinistration. The action of the Vigil an Ge 

Department in directing tbe withholding of the OCllG 

is wholly illegal and arbitrary. The epplicant 
• 

retired witbout any 1nq~ry pendi~ against him and 

aa per the extant rule5 he wa• entitled for payment 
' 

of the retiral benefit& incl Uding OQ}G and PensioP. 

The respondents he~• withheld the paymen~ without 

any reaaon and, therefore, the applicant is entitled 

for payment of interest O 18~ per annUD. 

5. We have heard Sbiri S.ruay Kunar Qn and Shri G-ovind 

Saran. learned oo\Slsel for the applicant and respondents 

respectively. The reapondent$ have made available a 

eopy of the letters dated A-7-1997 and 19-5-1995 aa 

directed by tbe order dated 13-7-1997. W• have also 

earef ully gone thro'9h the material brought on r•cord. 

• 
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6. F~• the ri~al contentions it is an adn1tted fact 

that the applic ant was exonerated of the cti..iges 

vide order dated 23-9--1994 and·was also given the due 

pronaotion before retireaaent on 30-6-1994. Thus. at 

the time of retirement. there was no disciplinary 

proceedings pending against the applicant. With this 

fact situation, I lWOuld examine the merit of the relief$ 

prayed for. 

1. The applicant during the hearing indicated that 
' 

the relief J'C).{b) with regard to retiral benefits . . 

is not being pressed as the required payments have 

already been made. 

8. Taking the relief Of payment of Leave Encashment. 

Pension and Coalnutation of Pension. it is an ac:tnitted 

fact that the pension was released vide Pention Pay~ent 

Order dated lS->1995 and the a~tual payment of pension 

st.rted in Jul.y, 199~. The Leave Encasbn•nt was paid 

on ~2-1995 and the Commutation of Pension was paid 

on 18-4-1995. Tl1e respondents have not come with any 

explanation as .to why 

benefits was delay·ed. 

the payment of pension and other 

The counter reply simply $tates 

that all the r•tiral benefits have been paid and the 

pension has also been released. During the hearing, 

th• learned counsel for the · respondents waa asked 

pointedly as to the reasons for delay in making these 

payments, but he could not disclose •"'t $atisfac tory 

explanation for delay in payment. ileferreing to Railway 

Servants (Pension} ftules. 1993, I find that in ·par• 10, 

it is provided that even where the dii~iplinary proceeding 

were pending against the •ployee, the provisional 

pension is to be released. lbere is no provision to 

wi thh•ld the pension under ant circ unstanoes. In view 

of this. the pension was payabl~ to the applicant 

• 
I 
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alongwitb payaent of ~utation of Pension aild the 

Leave Encashaent a& due. In view no satisfactory 

explanation coming froa the reapondenta and el $0 the 

'fact that there is no ave.rnaent, that the •PPlicant was 

responsible for delay in ary ~. the applicant de•ervea 

the payment of interest due to delq in paymen~ 41.lowing 

the period of three months from the date of zatir•tJt~ 

. hie ap~icant i~ entitled for payment of interest • lf~% per 
h.."11-. ~ U>( ~ • 

annum for the,_ delayed period. In case of the payment. of pension, 

' 

inter,.1t will ~payable till the date Of vend.on Payment 

Orde[ The puyment ot the inter"st l;i~-;1-'to- be done vi thin 
tr.rce month.s t rom the uate ot rc>ceir_t of the- ..,r ...... er . 

9. AS regard• none payment the Oa\G, the respond~ ts 

have contended that Death-Cun Betirement-0 ratu1ty is not 

a matter of right and is payable only at the disGretion 

of the administration con5idering the nature of services • 
• 

It is further contended that the service$ of the applicnan1 

were not aatisfac to.ry and, therefore, he is not entitled , 

for payment the DOlG. The applicant h.as repelled th11 

contention of the l'e$ponctents stating that DCJ\G is not 

• bo~ty but payment of the same is a matter of right. 

I am inclined to agree with the GOntention of t.be •PPlican 

J'he respondents have not quoted any rule under which the 

payment of DatG could be withheld. The respondents 

have relied only on tbe letter, dated 4-7-1994 from 

tbe Vigilance Department directing to withhold the 
- ' DCRG as some Vigil~nce Inqu.iry 1 s in progre&s. Art/ 

direction to withhold DalG even if issued by the Vigilance 

Department ha• to be in accordance witb the rules. 4'itf 

instructions issued in violation of the rule• caMot 

deprive the employee of hi• right of getting the DalG on 

retirement. Referring to Rule 10, Railway Servants 

(P•neion) Rules, 1993, Sub-rule ( c), provides th•t 

gratuity shall not b• paid only where the depar'ba•nt al j 
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judicial proceeding• are in progres& till the conclusion 

of these proceedings. In the present ease, the di5cipli­

nary proceedings had been dropped before retire1Dent and 

the respondent$ have not made any averment that afl'f 

other proceedings were pendiJ"9 againat the applicant. ln 

such a •it1:JC1tion. withholding of the D~G is not 

under5tood. Tbe payment of ornG has been withheld and 

delayed witbout afri reason and. therefore, the applicant 

is entitled for payment of the OCfiG immediately and also 
~ 

entitled &>I' payment of the intere$t for delay. , The 

DCRG will be released witbin a period of three months 

from tbo date of receipt of the order. Allowing the 

period of three months from the date of retirement 

for the bal•ncl' period till the date of actual pay~ent 

of DCllG payment of interest of 12% per annun will be done. 

10. In view of the above deliberations, the application 

is allowed with the direction for payment of intere$t 

on account of delay in payment of pension, C.Omutation 

of Pension and Leave Encasilnent a$ contained in para 8 

above and the payment of OatG and intere$t thereon as 

di~ected in para 9 above. 

ll. The applicant duri0» the hearing vehemently pleaded 

that the applicant haa been forced to agitate the matter 

for seeking legal remedy fQI' payment of reti:r al dues, 

which have been delayed by the respondents without all'/ 

reason, In view of this, the applicant made a prayer 

that the applicant should be awarded costs of this 

application. Conaidering the facts of the case, I 

award cost• of Rs. J!XXJ/- to the applicant. 

Qyhe/ -


